

No. 18-1401

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAVID D. PETERSON,

Petitioner,

v.

LINEAR CONTROLS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE
TO THE UNITED STATES' BRIEF
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

—◆—

JOEL P. BABINEAUX
BABINEAUX, POCHÉ,
ANTHONY & SLAVICH, LLC
1201 Camellia Blvd.,
Third Floor
Lafayette, Louisiana 70508
(337) 984-2505

WILLIAM S. HELFAND
Counsel of Record
NORMAN RAY GILES
JOHN L. BARBER
LEWIS, BRISBOIS,
BISGAARD & SMITH, LLP
24 Greenway Plaza,
Suite 1400
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 659-6767
bill.helfand@lewisbrisbois.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
LINEAR CONTROLS, INC.'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES' BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUPPLEMENT	1
II. Argument.....	3
A. The pleading and factual bases for denial of certiorari should be fatal to Peterson's petition	4
B. The Solicitor General urges the Court to expand disparate treatment under Section 703(a) to prohibit conduct already proscribed by distinct claims under the same statute	5
C. The Supreme Court's interpretation of "adverse employment action" in <i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> applies to Peterson's disparate treat- ment claim	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. ____ (2020).....	10
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat. Bank & Trust Co. of Ind.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10, 11
<i>Flaherty v. Gas Research Institute</i> , 31 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	6
<i>Harlston v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Halstead</i> , 916 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Keyes v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 853 F.2d 1016 (1st Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Management, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7, 8, 12
<i>Morales-Vallellanes v. Potter</i> , 605 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	6
<i>Paske v. Fitzgerald</i> 785 F.3d 977 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 536 (2015)	8
<i>Piercy v. Maketa</i> , 480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	6, 13
<i>Rogers v. EEOC</i> , 454 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 406 U.S. 957 (1972).....	8
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013) ..	7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Vasquez v. County of L.A.</i> , 307 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Welsh v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 818 (5th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Williams v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1996).....	3, 13
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULE	
Supreme Court Rule 15.8	1
